insurer, devisee, assignee, trustee, servant, contractor or representative of any kind. 

(44) Schedules mean the schedules to this Settlement Agreement. 

(45) Settlement Agreement means this agreement, including the Recitals and Schedules. 

(46) Settlement Amount means the sum of four hundred and fifty thousand Canadian dollars 

(CAD $450,000). 

(47) Settlement Class means all Persons included in the Ontario Settlement Class, the Quebec 

Settlement Class and the BC Settlement Class. 

(48) Settlement Class Member means a member of a Settlement Class. 

(49) Settling Defendant mean Compania Sud Americana De Vapores S.A.